Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies and restatements

The effects of changes in accounting policies described above and restatements on the results for the current and prior

year is as follows:

Year ended
31 December

2010

Year ended
31 December

2009
HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in fair value gain on embedded derivative of Convertible Notes — (5,921)
Decrease in gain on dilution of shareholding in subsidiaries — (10,143)
Decrease in deficit on buildings (included in administrative expenses) — 1,200
Increase in depreciation of property and equipment (311) (415)
Decrease in amortisation of prepaid lease payments 311 415
Increase in gain on losing control of subsidiaries 80,745 —

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year 80,745 (14,864)

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies and restatements on the financial positions of the Group as at 1

January 2009 and 31 December 2009 is as follows:

As at
1 January

2009
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
1 January

2009
(restated)

As at
31 December

2009
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
31 December

2009
(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property and equipment 172,019 32,200 204,219 179,018 42,800 221,818
Prepaid lease payments 15,548 (15,548) — 15,133 (15,133) —
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 75,775 (415) 75,360 45,720 (415) 45,305
Embedded derivative of

convertible notes — — — 15,667 (15,667) —
Borrowings — current (383,071) — (383,071) (484,228) (26,254) (510,482)
Borrowings — non-current (128,271) — (128,271) (89,026) 26,254 (62,772)
Deferred tax liabilities (7,606) (2,450) (10,056) (17,134) (4,070) (21,204)

Properties revaluation reserve — (12,399) (12,399) — (18,907) (18,907)
Convertible notes equity reserve — — — (20,286) 9,746 (10,540)
Accumulated losses 249,947 (1,388) 248,559 213,239 13,786 227,025
Share option reserve (652) — (652) (3,923) 3,417 (506)

Non-controlling interests (370,324) — (370,324) (278,765) (12,140) (290,905)
Non-controlling interests

(share option reserve) — — — — (3,417) (3,417)

Total non-controlling interests (370,324) — (370,324) (278,765) (15,557) (294,322)

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2010

CASH Annual Report 2010 67

2.  APPliCATiON Of NEw ANd REVisEd hONG kONG fiNANCiAl REPORTiNG
sTANdARds (“hkfRss”) (continued)

 Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies and restatements (continued)

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the Group’s basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share for

current and prior year are as follows:

Impact on basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share

2010 2009
HK cents HK cents

Figures before adjustments (1.160) 1.573